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Disclaimer
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➢ This presentat ion is provided by Bank of Kaohsiung Co., Ltd. ( ‘BOK’) .The information contained

within is not reviewed by any accountant or any independent third party. Users should read this

material in conjunction with al l other publ ic f inancial and operational information f i led to the

competent authorit ies by BOK. While we endeavor to provide accurate, complete and consistent

information herein, BOK makes no guarantee or warranties to the accuracy or correctness of al l the

information contained. After this presentat ion is released to the publ ic, we undertake no obl igation to

update any relevant data to ref lect any change hereafter .

➢ Users should also notice that this presentat ion may contain forward-looking statements. Statements

that are not historical facts, including statements relat ing to the implementation of strategic

in it iat ives, future business development and economic performance are forward-looking statements.

By their nature, forward- looking statements involve uncertaint ies, r isks, assumptions and other

factors that could cause actual developments and results to dif fer material ly f rom our statement in

this presentat ion. These factors include, but not l imited to, regulatory developments, competit ive

condit ions, technological developments, general economic condit ions and management changes.

➢ The information, statements or opinions in this presentat ion do not const itute a publ ic offer under

any appl icable legislat ion or an offer to sel l or sol ic itat ion of an offer to buy any secur it ies or

f inancial instruments or any advice or recommendation with respect to such secur it ies or other

f inancial instruments. BOK and its aff i l iates representat ives, no matter for their negl igence or any

other reasons, should not be l iable for any loss or damages aris ing from the use of or interpretat ion

by others of information contained within this presentat ion or any matter related to this document.
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Operations Review of 2023 Q3
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Operations Review of 2023 Q3

Items 1-3Q23 1-3Q22
Increase (Decrease) 

Amount Ratio(%)

Net income before tax 9.47 9.30 0.17 1.83

Net income 6.92 7.85 (0.93) (11.85)

EPS after-tax (in NT dollar) 0.56 0.61 (0.05) (8.20)

ROA (after-tax) (%) 0.24 0.28 - (0.04)

ROE (after tax) (%) 4.15 4.72 - (0.57)

Note: There is also 94 million in stock disposal under equity, 

which can be distributed as earnings dividends。
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Financial Performance of 2023 Q3



Assets and Liabilities
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2,752

2,791
2,808

2,910

2,945

2,596

2,630 2,637

2,737

2,772

2022/9/30 2022/12/31 2023/3/31 2023/6/30 2023/9/30

Increased by 

NT$ 19,300

million.(Note1)

+7.01%
Assets

Liabilities

Increased by 

NT$ 17,600

million.(Note2)

+6.78%

Note 1: Asset increased is primarily due to a rise in discounts and loans by 10.2 billion and financial investments by 6.8 billion.

Note 2: Liabilities increased is primarily due to a rise in deposits and remittances by 19.7 billion.

(in NT 100mn)
YoY%



Shareholders’ Equity
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156.05 160.73 
170.94 172.57 172.83 

123.83 123.83 123.83 127.43 127.43 

12.19 12.58 13.43 13.59 13.22 

2022/9/30 2022/12/31 2023/3/31 2023/6/30 2023/9/30

Shareholders' 

Equity

Common 

Stock

BVPS (in NT$)

YoY%

Increased by

NT$1,678 million.

+10.75.00%

Increased by 

NT$360 

million.(Note)

+2.91%

Increased by NTD 

1.03

+8.45%

Note: The increase in share capital was mainly due to the transfer of capital reserves in 2022 to increase 

capital by 360 million.

(in NT 100mn)



Assets Breakdown(2023.9.30)
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Property and 
equipment

30 
1%

Other Assets
24 

1%

Cash and cash 
equivalents

47 
2%

Due from Central 
Bank and other 

banks
128 
4%

Financial assets and 
investment

921 
31%

Discounts and loans
1,795 
61%

Total assets  
NT$294,500million

(in NT 100mn; %)



Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 

Breakdown(2023.9.30)
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(in NT 100mn)

Deposits and 
remittances

2,431
88%

Due to Central 
Bank and other 

banks
97
3%

Financial 
liabilities

130
5%

Bonds
54
2%

Accounts 
Payable

49
2%

Other 
liabilities

11
0%

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

Liabilities NT$277,200million
Common Stock

127
73%

Retained 
Earnings

48
28%

Capital 
Reserve

11
6%

Other tems 
In equity
-13(Note)

-7%

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Shareholders’ Equity NT$17,300million 

Note：other terms in equity 

is negative.Due to interest 

rate raised, the evaluation of 

OCI bonds fell.



Income Growth
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2.83 

2.10 

2.94 

3.40 

3.13 

2.12 

1.50 

2.12 

2.59 

2.21 

0.18 0.11 0.18 0.21 0.18 

3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23

Net income 

Net income 
before tax 

EPS after-tax 
(in NT dollar)

YoY %

Increased by 

NT$30 million

+10.60%

Increased by 

NT$9 million

+4.25%

Remained 

constant.

(in NT 100mn)



Net Revenue Growth
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9.10 9.22 8.99

10.47
9.81

7.41 7.34

6.54 6.47 6.19

1.52 1.55 1.72
2.07 2.01

0.12 0.28 0.5

1.83

1.57

3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23

Net Revenue

Net Interest 

Income

Net Fee 

Income
Net Financial 

operations 

Income

YoY %

Increased by  

NT$ 72 million

+7.92%

Decreased by 

NT$122 million

-16.46%

Increased by  

NT$ 49 million

+32.24%

(in NT 100mn)

Increased by  

NT$ 145 million

+1208.33%



Net Revenue Breakdown
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Net Interest 
Income
19.21
66%

Net Fee 
Income

5.80 
20%

Net Financial 
operations Income

3.90 
13%

Other 
Income

0.37
1%

Operating 
Expenses

20.76
71%

Provisions
-0.95 
-3%

Net income 
before tax 

9.47 
32%

2023

1-3Q

Net Revenue
29.28

100%

(in NT100mn)

Net Interest Income
21.72
73%

Net Fee 
Income

4.98
17%

Net Financial 
operations Income

2.69
9%

Other 
Income

0.38
1%

Operating 
Expenses

19.92
67%

Provisions
0.55
2%

Net income 
before tax 

9.30
31%

2022

1-3Q

Net Revenue
29.77

100%

-0.49

-1.50 +0.17

+0.84

-2.51

+1.21+0.82

-0.01



Deposits and Loans - Average balance
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2,314 2,293 2,320
2,390

2,454

1,675
1,738 1,737

1,779 1,810

3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23

Average 

deposit balance

Average loan 

balance

YoY %

Increased by 

NT$14,000

million (Note2)

+6.05%

Increased by 

NT$13,500

million (Note3)

+8.06%

(in NT 100mn)

Note 1: The average balance of deposits includes transfer deposits from China Post, and the average balance of 

loans does not include export bills and collections.

Note 2: For details, please see Deposit Structure Analysis.

Note 3: For details, please see Loan Structure Analysis.



Deposit Breakdown - Average balance 
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1,392 1,390

922

1,064

3Q22 3Q23

By type

Demand Deposits Time Deposits

43.36%

2,016 2,047

298
407

3Q22 3Q23

By currency

NTD Deposits FCY Deposits

87.12%

12.88%

83.41%

16.59%

60.16%

39.84%

56.64%

NTD Deposits Increased by NT$3,100 million.

FCY Deposits Increased by NT$10,900 million.
Demand Deposits Decreased by NT$200million.

Time Deposits Increased by NT$14,200million.

(in NT 100mn)



Loan Breakdown - Average balance 
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(in NT 100mn)

1,004 

1,176 

671 
634 

3Q22 3Q23

By customer

Corporates Consumers

40.06%

59.94%

35.03%

64.97%
1,521

1,619

154 191

3Q22 3Q23

By currency

NTD Loans FCY Loans

90.81%

9.19%

89.45%

10.55%

Corporates Loans Inncreased by NT$17,200 million.

Consumers Loans Decreased by NT$3,700 million.

NTD Loans Increased by NT$9,800 million. 

FCY Loans Increased by NT$3,700 million.



Net Interest Spread and NIM
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1.65

1.78

1.57

1.65
1.59

1.07 1.06

0.88
0.91

0.88

0.8
2022/9 2022/12 2023/3 2023/6 2023/9

Net Interest 

Spread 

NIM

YoY %

Decreased by 

6bps to 1.59%

Decreased by 

19bps to 0.88%

(%)



Asset Quality keeps improving
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565.66
588.85

520.76
568.84

513.47

0.24 0.24
0.26

0.22
0.24

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

-100

200

500

800

2022/9/30 2022/12/31 2023/3/31 2023/6/30 2023/9/30

Coverage 

Ratio

NPL Ratio

YoY %

Decreased by 

52.19% to 

513.47%

Remained 

constant.

(%)



Capital Adequacy Ratio
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12.31 12.36 12.44 
12.01 11.95 

10.79 10.86 
11.09 

10.68 10.62 

8.09 8.11 
8.41 

8.14 8.11 

2022/9/30 2022/12/31 2023/3/31 2023/6/30 2023/9/30

Total CAR

Tier1

CET1

Decreased by 

0.36% to 

11.95%

Decreased by 

0.17% to 

10.62%

Increased by 

0.02% to 

8.11%

YoY %

Note：Audited report in March and September. 

(%)



Credit Ratings
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Fitch Ratings
Long term

(Domestic)  

Short term 

(Domestic) 
Outlook

2021 AA-(twn) F1+(twn) stable

2022 AA-(twn) F1+(twn) stable

2023 AA-(twn) F1+(twn) stable

Fitch Ratings
Long term

(IDR)

Short term

(IDR)
Outlook

2021 BBB+ F1 stable

2022 BBB+ F1 stable

2023 BBB+ F1 stable



ESG in progress
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• 111 classes of sustainable finance related courses were held, 
with 955 participants and a total of 2,635 hours of training.

Sustainable talent training

• Obtained third-party verification of "ISO14001 Environmental 
Management System" and "ISO50001 Energy Management 
System"

Environmental protection

• Undertaken solar photovoltaic and other green electricity financing, with a 
cumulative approved amount of approximately 18.8 billion.

• A total of approximately 8.4 billion was invested in green bonds, social 
responsibility bonds and sustainable development bonds.

Green investment and financing

• In the 2022 corporate governance evaluation, it ranked among 
the top 21%~35% of the listed group.

Corporate Governance

• Released the first "Climate-related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) 
Report"

Information disclosure



Business Results
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• Establishment of a trust donation program, collaborating with the 
Kaohsiung City Government to collectively care for dementia patients 

and fulfill corporate social responsibility. 

• Ranked at 26%~50% (Level 2 from the industry) by the Financial 
Supervisory Commission for fair customer service, and ranked among 
the list of financial model students.

• Awarded the Silver Prize in 16th Taiwan Corporate 
Sustainability Award for the year 2023.

• Selected by the Financial Supervisory Commission as a 
bank with first-rate performance in lending to small and 
medium-sized enterprises.

• Selected as a component stock of "Taiwan High Salary 100 
Index" for 2 consecutive years.
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Prospects



Prospects
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1.Improve business performance

2. Promote business development and transformation

3. Accelerate digital transformation

4. Strengthen management and control of emerging risks 
and asset quality

5. Strengthen employee training, talent cultivation and 
talent retention

6.The specific implementation of sustainable management
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Thanks for Listening


